

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE)
COUNCIL, INC., et al.,)
)
) *Plaintiffs,*)
 v.) 18-CV-4596 (VEC)
)
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE)
INTERIOR, et al.,)
)
) *Defendants.*)
)

NATIONAL AUDUBON SOCIETY,)
et al.,)
)
) *Plaintiffs,*)
 v.) 18-CV-4601 (VEC)
)
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE)
INTERIOR, et al.,)
)
) *Defendants.*)
)

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,)
)
) *Plaintiffs,*)
 v.) 18-CV-8084 (VEC)
)
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE)
INTERIOR, et al.,)
)
) *Defendants.*)
)

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

1. Congress enacted the MBTA to protect migratory birds..... 2

2. For decades, Defendants applied the MBTA to industrial activities that directly and foreseeably kill migratory birds, and worked cooperatively with industry to avoid or minimize those impacts 4

3. Defendants abruptly reversed their position on the MBTA’s scope 8

4. Plaintiffs challenged Defendants’ reversal in this Court 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

ARGUMENT 13

I. Plaintiffs have standing..... 14

II. The Jorjani Opinion misconstrues the MBTA 18

A. Second Circuit precedent controls the outcome of this case 18

B. The Act’s plain language applies to killing birds “by any means and in any manner,” and is not limited to purposeful killings 19

C. Related statutes confirm the Act’s broad reach 25

D. The Jorjani Opinion contravenes the Act’s protective purpose 30

E. Proximate cause and the agency’s regulatory authority resolve any purported concerns about the Act’s scope 34

III. Defendants violated NEPA..... 37

CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
552 U.S. 214 (2008) 20, 25

Am. Bird Conservancy, Inc. v. FCC,
516 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 15

Am. Trucking Ass’n v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013)) 17

Andrus v. Allard,
444 U.S. 51 (1979)2, 3, 13, 21, 22, 25, 30, 33, 35

Andrus v. Shell Oil Co.,
446 U.S. 657 (1980) 27

Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty.,
515 U.S. 687 (1995) 24, 27, 34, 35

Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC,
462 U.S. 87 (1983) 38

Cause Mfg. Co. v. United States,
151 F. 4 (2d Cir. 1906) 25

Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay,
868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017) 17

CFTC v. Schor,
478 U.S. 833 (1986) 23

Citizens Against Casino Gambling in Erie Cty. v. Chaudhuri,
802 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2015) 9

City Club of N.Y. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
246 F. Supp. 3d 860 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) 13

Constitution Pipeline Co., LLC v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation,
868 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2017) 38

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. England,
2003 WL 179848 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 23, 2003)..... 26

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Pirie,
191 F. Supp. 2d 161 (D.D.C. 2002) 26

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Pirie,
201 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2002) 26

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) 14, 15, 16

EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015) 21

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000) 22, 26, 28, 30

Fund for Animals v. Kempthorne,
538 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2008) 3, 36

Fund for Animals v. Norton,
365 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 4, 20, 21

Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson,
559 U.S. 280 (2010) 25

Humane Soc’y v. Glickman,
217 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 13, 19, 22, 33, 35

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 16, 17

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 32

Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. Cty. of Nassau,
819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016) 18

Missouri v. Holland,
252 U.S. 416 (1920) 3, 30

Monsanto Co. v. Geerston Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2013) 38

Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Hoffman,
132 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1997) 39

N. Slope Borough v. Andrus,
486 F. Supp. 332 (D.D.C. 1980) 20

N. Slope Borough v. Andrus,
642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 20

NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.,
416 U.S. 267 (1974) 23

NRDC v. Dep’t of Interior,
-- F. Supp. 3d --, 2019 WL 4601722 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2019)..... 17

NRDC v. EPA,
755 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 17

NRDC v. NHTSA,
894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018) 12, 13, 15, 17

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.,
523 U.S. 75 (1998) 32

Paroline v. United States,
572 U.S. 434 (2014) 34

Penn. Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey,
524 U.S. 206 (1998) 32

Protect Our Cmtys. Found. v. Jewell,
825 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 19

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989) 38

Rotkiske v. Klemm,
140 S. Ct. 355 (2019) 21

Russell Motor Car Co. v. United States,
261 U.S. 514 (1923) 24

Seattle Audubon Soc’y v. Evans,
952 F.2d 297 (9th Cir. 1991) 19

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
701 F.2d 1011 (2d Cir. 1983) 38

Stewart Park & Reserve Coal., Inc. v. Slater,
352 F.3d 545 (2d Cir. 2003) 37, 38

Turtle Island Restoration Network v. Dep’t of Commerce,
878 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 2017) 19, 20, 36

United States v. Aluminum Co.,
148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945) 25

United States v. Apollo Energies, Inc.,
611 F.3d 679 (10th Cir. 2010) 20, 34, 35

United States v. Boynton,
63 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 1995) 20, 24

United States v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.,
801 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 2015) 18

United States v. Corbin Farm Serv.,
444 F. Supp. 510 (E.D. Cal. 1978) 19, 20, 32

United States v. Corbin Farm Serv.,
578 F.2d 259 (9th Cir. 1978) 19

United States v. Diaz,
122 F. Supp. 3d 165 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 19

United States v. Diaz,
854 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2017) 19

United States v. Fausto,
484 U.S. 439 (1988) 28

United States v. FMC Corp.,
572 F.2d 902 (2d Cir. 1978) 5, 18, 21, 23

United States v. Moon Lake Elec. Ass’n,
45 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (D. Colo. 1999) 20, 25, 32, 34, 37

United States v. Schultze,
28 F. Supp. 234 (W.D. Ky. 1939) 4

United States v. Smith,
29 F.3d 270 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 34

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010) 25

Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982) 34, 35

Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003) 13

Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
360 F.3d 1374 (9th Cir. 2004) 13

World Wrestling Entm’t, Inc. v. Jakks Pac., Inc.,
425 F. Supp. 2d 484 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 18

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 553 12

5 U.S.C. § 704 12

5 U.S.C. § 706 11, 13, 14, 37, 40

Migratory Bird Treaty Act

Act of July 3, 1918, ch. 128, 40 Stat. 755 2, 30

Pub. L. No. 74-728, 49 Stat. 1555 (1936) 20

Pub. L. No. 99-645, 100 Stat. 3582 (1986) 4, 22

Pub. L. No. 105-312, 112 Stat. 2956 (1998)..... 4, 22

16 U.S.C. § 703 3, 4, 13, 19, 25, 35

16 U.S.C. § 704(a)..... 4, 6, 27, 36

16 U.S.C. § 704(b)..... 4, 21, 22

16 U.S.C. § 707 4, 22

16 U.S.C. § 742j-1 21

16 U.S.C. § 4401..... 29

16 U.S.C. § 4406..... 6, 29

42 U.S.C. § 4332..... 38, 39

Pub. L. No. 100-653, 102 Stat. 3825 (1988) 29

Pub. L. No. 101-233, 103 Stat. 1968 (1989) 29

Pub. L. No. 107-314, § 315, 116 Stat. 2458 (2002) 6, 26, 27, 37

Pub. L. No. 114-94, § 1439, 129 Stat. 1312 (2015) 27

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1508.4..... 38

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9..... 38

40 C.F.R. § 1508.18..... 39

43 C.F.R. § 46.205..... 40

43 C.F.R. § 46.210..... 40

43 C.F.R. § 46.215..... 40

50 C.F.R. § 10.12..... 24

50 C.F.R. § 10.13..... 3

50 C.F.R. § 21.15..... 7, 26, 28

50 C.F.R. § 21.27..... 7

72 Fed. Reg. 8931 (Feb. 28, 2007) 26, 28, 32, 33, 36

80 Fed. Reg. 30,032 (May 26, 2015) 7, 31, 36

83 Fed. Reg. 24,080 (May 24, 2018) 36

Treaties

Convention Concerning the Conservation of Migratory Birds and Their
 Environment, 29 U.S.T. 4647 (Nov. 19, 1976) (Russia Convention)..... 3

Convention for the Protection of Migratory Birds,
 39 Stat. 1702 (Aug. 16, 1916) (Canada Convention) 2, 3, 30

Convention for the Protection of Migratory Birds and Birds in Danger of
 Extinction, 25 U.S.T. 3329 (Mar. 4, 1972) (Japan Convention) 3

Protocol Amending the 1916 Convention for the Protection of Migratory Birds,
 1995 WL 877199 (Dec. 14, 1995), *reprinted in* S. Treaty Doc. No. 104-28 3

Other Authorities

135 Cong. Rec. S4014-02, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989) 29

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) 35

Exec. Order 13186, 66 Fed. Reg. 3853 (Jan. 10, 2001)..... 24

Larry Martin Corcoran & Elinor Colbourn, *Shocked, Crushed and Poisoned:
 Criminal Enforcement in Non-Hunting Cases Under the Migratory Bird
 Treaties*, 77 Denv. U. L. Rev. 359 (1999)..... 32, 36

Migratory Birds Convention Act, S.C. 1994, c. 22 (Can.)..... 33

Plea Agreement, *United States v. BP Expl. & Prod., Inc.*,
 No. 2:12-cr-00292-SSV-DEK (E.D. La. Nov. 15, 2012) 6

Plea Agreement, *United States v. Exxon Corp.*,
 No. A90-015 CR (HRH) (D. Alaska Sept. 30, 1991) 6, 29

R. v. J.D. Irving, Ltd.,
 2008 CarswellNB 322 (Can.) (WL) 33

R. v. Syncrude Canada Ltd.,
 2010 ABPC 229 (Can.) 33

S. Rep. No. 99-445 (1986) 22

S. Rep. No. 105-366 (1998) 22

Wayne R. LaFave, *Substantive Crim. L.* (3d ed.)..... 23, 35
